the purpose of filing, indexing, and recording such documents, to use any clerks in the department available therefor, and to employ any additional clerks or help as he may find necessary, and fix their compensation.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 18th day of July, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.

No. 185 AN ACT

SB 1537

Repealing the act of May 11, 1874 (P. L. 135), entitled "An act regulating the election of secretary of internal affairs, defining his duties and fixing his salary."

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of May 11, 1874 (P. L. 135), entitled "An act regulating the election of secretary of internal affairs, defining his duties and fixing his salary," is repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 18th day of July, A. D. 1968.

~

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.

No. 186

## AN ACT

SB 1538

Repealing the act of March 18, 1875 (P. L. 27), entitled "A supplement to an act regulating the election of secretary of internal affairs, approved eleventh day of May, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, relative to the management of said office."

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of March 18, 1875 (P. L. 27), entitled "A supplement to an act regulating the election of secretary of internal af-